

No. 21-1557

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAYONTA MCCLINTON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, DREAM
CORPS JUSTICE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NISKANEN CENTER,
RIGHT ON CRIME, THE R STREET INSTITUTE, AND
THE SENTENCING PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1600 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600
jgreen@sidley.com

MICHAEL PEPSON*
AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road,
Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 30, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii
Brief of *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner 1
Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1
Summary of Argument..... 4
Argument..... 7
I. Acquitted-Conduct Sentencing Cannot be Squared With the Sixth Amendment 7
 A. The Sixth Amendment Requires Juries Find All Facts Legally Necessary to Justify a Defendant’s Sentence 7
 B. Reliance on Acquitted Conduct to Triple Mr. McClinton’s Sentence Violated His Sixth Amendment Rights 10
II. Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing Guts the Presumption of Innocence 14
 A. The Reasonable Doubt Standard Protects Against Wrongful Punishment 15
 B. Judicial Factfinding Using the Lower Preponderance Standard to Overrule a Jury Acquittal Violates Due Process 16
III. Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing Undermines the Legitimacy of Our Criminal Justice System 20
Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	16, 17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8, 9, 10
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	8, 10, 19
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	15
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	11
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019)	9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	9, 11, 13
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	21
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972)	18

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	8
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 939 N.W.2d 213 (Mich. 2019)	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	18
<i>State v. Melvin</i> , 258 A.3d 1075 (N.J. 2021)	16, 23
<i>United States v. Baylor</i> , 97 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008)	13, 23
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	24

<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Fatico</i> , 458 F. Supp. 388 (E.D.N.Y. 1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	10, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 863 F. Supp. 575 (N.D. Ohio 1994)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Lasley</i> , 832 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 946 F.2d 654 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Scheiblich</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. St. Hill</i> , 768 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014).....	21

<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	16, 23, 24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	7, 12, 13, 22, 23
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI	8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	19
18 U.S.C. § 1519	19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3661	5
Guidelines Provisions	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3	5
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.1	11
Other Authorities	
Barry L. Johnson, <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can be Done About It</i> , 49 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	20

C.M.A. McCauliff, <i>Burdens of Proof: Degrees of Belief, Quanta of Evidence, or Constitutional Guarantees?</i> , 35 Vand. L. Rev. 1293 (1982)	18
Eang Ngov, <i>Judicial Nullification of Juries: The Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing</i> , 76 Tenn. L. Rev. 235 (2009).....	20
Federalist No. 83.....	8, 9
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018), https://www.nacdl.org/Document/TrialPe naltySixthAmendmentRighttoTrialNear Extinct	7, 22
Vikrant P. Reddy & Jordan Richardson, <i>Why the Founders Cherished the Jury</i> , 31 Fed. Sent. R. 316 (2019)	7, 8
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries (1769).....	15
